

Effects of nitrogen, phosphorus and vermicompost fertilizers on productivity of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) in Babile, Eastern Ethiopia

G. Bekele^{1,*}, N. Dechassa², T. Tana² and J.J. Sharma²

¹Department of Plant Sciences Bedele College of Agriculture and Forestry, Mettu University, P.O.Box 138, Ethiopia

²School of Plant Sciences, College of Agriculture and Environmental Sciences, Haramaya University, P.O.Box 138, Ethiopia

*Corresponding author: getme.bekele@gmail.com

Abstract: Though groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) is a main cash crop for smallholder farmers in several districts of eastern Ethiopia, its yield is very low. Farmers apply little or no fertilizers to grow the crop possibly because no generic or recommended fertilizers rates available for farmers. Therefore field experiments were conducted for two consecutive cropping seasons in Babile district, to prove the hypothesis that one of the major factors that severely reduce the yield of the crop was lack of nutrients in the soil with the objective of investigating the effects of applying mineral NP fertilizers and vermicompost on the productivity of improved groundnut variety 'BaHa-Gudo'. The experiment was 3×3×3 factorial with three replications laid down in a randomized complete block design comprising nitrogen (0, 23 and 46 kg N ha⁻¹), phosphorus (0, 46 and 92 kg P₂O₅ ha⁻¹) and vermicompost (0, 2.5 and 5 t vermicompost ha⁻¹). The data on crop growth, nodulation and yield were collected and subjected to analysis of SAS 9.2 software. Means separation were made using Duncans Multiple Range Test (DMRT) at 5% level of significance. The results revealed that growth, yield attributes, and yields were significantly ($P < 0.01$) affected by the main and interactions effect of the treatments. The pod yield obtained from combined application of 46:46 kg N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ and 2.5 t vermicompost ha⁻¹ exceeded the pod yield produced from nil application of fertilizers by about 100%. The economic analysis also indicated that the highest marginal rate of return (671%) and net benefit (\$ 1,830) ha⁻¹ were obtained from combined application of 46:46 kg N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ and 2.5 t vermicompost ha⁻¹. From the results it could be concluded that applying the aforementioned doses of fertilizers combination would enable farmers increase productivity of groundnut so as to enhance farmers' income and livelihoods.

Key words: groundnut; mineral NP fertilizers; vermicompost; combined application.

INTRODUCTION

Groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) is a monoecious annual legume widely grown in tropical and sub-tropical regions for direct use as food, oil, high protein meal and animal feed (Pande et al., 2003; Taru et al., 2010). It is among important oil crops in Ethiopia, with Oromia region as the major producer in the country contributing 55% to the national groundnut production (CSA, 2017). Moreover, as a cash crop, groundnut is high value

crop with relatively high return on a limited land area, and it is well adapted to hot semi-arid conditions (Wangai et al., 2001).

The lowland areas of Ethiopia have immense potential for groundnut production. The estimated production area and yield of groundnut in the country during 2016/2017 cropping season were 74,861.4 ha and 129,636.4 tonnes, respectively, and the largest production areas are in Oromia (41,055.3 ha), Benshangul-Gumuz (19,729.0 ha) and Amhara (7,104.4 ha) (CSA, 2017). However, the productivity of the crop in the country remained low. The mean dry pod yield of groundnut on farmers' field (1.73 t ha^{-1}) is lower than the mean potential dry pod yield of $1.80\text{--}2.50 \text{ t ha}^{-1}$ recorded at research field under rain-fed (Teklemariam et al., 2012; Chala et al., 2014). In fact, there have been some efforts to improve the productivity of groundnut in Ethiopia. However, the effort was not boosted the crop productivity as expected (Sahelamedhin & Taye, 2000). The low groundnut yield is, therefore, related to poor agronomic practices (Page et al., 2002; Chala et al., 2014) particularly soil fertility management in addition to other biotic and abiotic production constraints.

Declined soil fertility due to continuous land cultivation with little fertilizers inputs is a major threat to crop production in Africa, including Ethiopia (Sanchez & Jama, 2002; Negassa et al., 2005; Tesfaye et al., 2011). Inadequate fertilizers supply accompanied with low rate of return of biomass to the soil in a cultivated land aggravated soil degradation leading to low productivity (Zelleke et al., 2010; Samuel, 2013). This is a major problem particularly in East Hararghe Zone, where crop residues are rigorously used for competing ends such as animal feed and fuel wood while fertilizers input is insufficient. Most Ethiopian soils are deficit in major nutrients, especially nitrogen (N) and phosphorus (P) (Maheswar & Sathiyavani, 2012) and N (Mohamed & Abdalla 2013; Samuel, 2013). Although groundnut can satisfy part of its N need through beneficial N_2 fixation; the crop showed response to external N fertilizer supply (Singh & Singh 2001; Kandil et al., 2007). Besides, in semi-arid regions, N_2 fixation by legumes is limited by moisture stress (Devi et al., 2013; Collino et al., 2015). Furthermore, N_2 fixation potential of groundnut is restricted by P as it is essentially required for growth of efficient root system and nodulation (Ndakidemi et al., 2006; Zafar et al., 2013; Abdulkadir et al., 2014). Thus, external source of N and P is essentially required for growth and yield of the crop.

Groundnut is best grown in semi-arid eco-systems where rainfall is low and erratic (Hamidou, 2012); soils are sandy and sandy loam which with poor fertility and low water holding capacity (Mohsen et al., 2015); low soil organic matter (Samuel, 2013) and thus poor fertilizer use efficiency. The nutrient and water holding capacity of such soils can be improved through adding organic materials (Mohsen et al., 2015). Thus combined use of mineral and organic fertilizers like manures, compost and vermicompost (VC) is becoming increasingly important (Saadatnia & Riahi, 2009; Chouichom & Yamao, 2011). Gursum and Babile districts of eastern Ethiopia are major areas of groundnut production (Chala et al., 2014). These districts are mainly semi-arid and commonly influenced by water stress arising from low, highly variable and erratic rainfall. Due to moisture scarcity, the soil organic matter turnover and fertilizer use efficiency is very low. Furthermore, the soil is sandy or sandy loam with low water holding capacity and deficient in organic carbon, total N and available P (Argaw et al., 2015). To cope up with the problems some farmers of the study area have been commonly using di-ammonium phosphate (DAP) and urea [$\text{CO}(\text{NH}_2)_2$] in groundnut production (Chala et al., 2014).

However, despite, the generally low content of soil organic matter, no organic fertilizer is applied by farmers or no recommended rate of application for such fertilizers is available. Moreover, to exploit the yielding potential of recently released improved groundnut varieties a specific fertilizer recommendation need to be developed. Therefore, this study was conducted to elucidate the nodulation, growth and yield response of groundnut to the combined application of mineral NP fertilizers and vermicompost in Babile District of eastern Ethiopia.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Description of the Experimental Site

Field experiments were conducted in East Hararghe Zone, Babile district. The district is known for a significant share of groundnut production in the East Hararghe Zone and the country. It is located at 9° 13' 13.5'' N latitude and 42° 19' 20.9'' E longitude and at an altitude of 1,647 meters above sea level. The experiment was undertaken during the main rainy season 2015 and 2016. The area has mean annual minimum and maximum temperatures of 16 °C and 31 °C, respectively and annual rainfall of the area varied within the range 500 to 700 mm with erratic nature (Samuel, 2013). The area has soil texture of sandy loam with low water holding capacity. The soil physical and chemical properties of the experimental site were described in Table 1. The experimental fields were planted sorghum in the previous years of cropping seasons.

Table 1. Soil physical and chemical properties of the experimental site

Physico-chemical properties	Value	Rating	References
pH (1:2.5 H ₂ O)	7.11	Neutral	Tekalign Tadese (1991)
Organic carbon (%)	0.68	Very low	Tekalign Tadese (1991)
Total N (%)	0.11	Low	Tekalign Tadese (1991)
Available P (mg/kg soil)	2.61	Very low	Olsen et al. (1954)
CEC (cmol (+)/kg soil)	24.55	Medium	Landon (1991)
Exchangeable Ca (cmol (+) kg ⁻¹ soil)	7.18	High	FAO (2006)
Exchangeable Mg (cmol (+) kg ⁻¹ soil)	3.63	High	FAO (2006)
Exchangeable Na (cmol (+) kg ⁻¹ soil)	0.17	Low	FAO (2006)
Exchangeable K (cmol (+) kg ⁻¹ soil)	1.04	High	FAO (2006)
Physical properties (texture)			
Clay (%)	20		
Silt (%)	15		
Sand (%)	65		
Textural class	Sandy loam		

H₂O: water; N: nitrogen; P: phosphorus; CEC: cation exchange capacity; Ca: calcium; Mg: magnesium; Na: sodium; K: potassium.

Experimental Procedures

Groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) variety, BaHa-Gudo (NC-AC-2748×Chico) was used as a test crop. Nitrogen in the form of urea (46% N), P in the form of tri superphosphate (TSP) (46% P₂O₅) and vermicompost (VC) were used as fertilizer. The VC was prepared at Haramaya University from animal manure and plant waste materials by using earthworm (*Eisenia fetida*) for decomposition. The analysis of the VC before application revealed slightly alkaline pH of 7.48, total organic carbon content of 29.25%,

total N content of 1.59%, total P content of 986.74 part per million (ppm), and electric conductivity of 8.96 millisiemens per centimeter (mS cm^{-1}). The treatments consisted of three doses of nitrogen (0, 23, and 46 kg N ha^{-1}), three doses of phosphorus (0, 46, and 92 $\text{kg P}_2\text{O}_5 \text{ ha}^{-1}$) and three doses of VC (0, 2.5, and 5 t VC ha^{-1}). Thus, there were $3 \times 3 \times 3 = 27$ treatment combinations. The treatments were laid out in randomized complete block design (RCBD) in a factorial arrangement with three replications.

Two groundnut seeds per planting hole were planted at row spacing of 60 cm and plant spacing of 10 cm in both seasons on gross plot size of 7.2 m^2 ($3.6 \text{ m} \times 2 \text{ m}$). Each plot was consisted of 6 plant rows. Plots and blocks were separated by 0.50 m and 1.00 m spaced pathways for intercultural operations. Full doses of P fertilizer were applied in the form of TSP at planting time. Vermicompost was applied to the plots in band at time of planting. Nitrogen was applied in two splits, one at planting, and the second one at flower initiation stage in the form of urea. All other production and agronomic practices were kept uniform for all treatments in both seasons. From the four central rows of each plot one randomly selected row was used for destructive sampling while the rest three central rows per plot (i.e., net plot of $3.6 \text{ m}^2 = 1.8 \text{ m} \times 2 \text{ m}$ size) were harvested for the crop yield data analysis.

Data collection and analysis

The crop canopy (a layer of branches and leaves at the top of the crop) spread, height was taken from randomly selected and pre tagged five plants per plot, measuring from the last leaf on one side to the last leaf on the other side across and along plant row using a measuring tape and the average taken as canopy spread. Height and number of branches of the pre tagged plants were taken at 75% maturity of the crop. Destructive sampling raw for nodule data was randomly selected from central rows of each plot. Five plants from sampling rows of each plot were gently uprooted at complete flowering stage and washed on a fine sieve with tap water to remove soil particles. The nodules were carefully removed from roots, the number of nodules on each plant was counted and the average nodules number plant^{-1} was determined. Ten nodules were randomly taken from the total number nodules of each plant and effective nodules and non-effective nodules were identified by their pinkish or red color on cutting (Unkovich et al., 2008). The weight of dry pods from the respective net plot was recorded after plucking the pods, drying them, and adjusting their moisture contents to 13% (Konlan et al., 2013). The weight of pods harvested from each net plot area was then converted to total pod yield (t ha^{-1}). The dried pods were hand-shelled, the seed weighed, and the differences between the pod and seed weights of the treatments were used to compute shelling percentage (%). Shelling percentage was determined as the weight of groundnut seed divided by the weight of pods as shown below:

$$\text{Shelling (\%)} = \frac{\text{Weight of seeds}}{\text{Weight of pods}} \times 100 \quad (1)$$

Five plants were randomly selected and harvested with their pods from the sampling row of each plot to determine total dry biomasses yield at physiological maturity.

Then the aboveground part plus the pods were oven dried at $65 \text{ }^\circ\text{C}$ to a constant weight to determine the total dry biomass yield (t ha^{-1}). The harvest index was calculated in percentage as the ratio of the economic yield to the total dry biomass yield of the plant multiplied by 100.

All the collected data were subjected to analysis by SAS (statistical analysis system) version 9.2 (SAS Institute, 2004). Homogeneity test of error variances for the two years was performed using the F-test as described by Gomez & Gomez (1984). In all cases, the variations in the two years were not significantly different for all the parameters and the error variances were homogeneous. Thus, a combined analysis of variance (ANOVA) for the two years data was performed. Differences among treatment means were delineated using the Duncan's Multiple Range Test (DMRT) at 5% level of significance.

Economic Analysis

Economic evaluation of the effect of N (urea), TSP (Tri-superphosphate) and VC were performed on the pod yield. Thus, the economic gains of the different treatments were calculated to estimate the net returns, considering the costs of fertilizers N, P, VC and labor related to them, and the income from the harvest following procedures of CIMMYT (1988).

RESULTS

Crop Growth and Nodulation

Canopy spread. The main effects of N, P, and VC significantly ($P < 0.001$) affected canopy spread. However, all of these factors did not interact to influence canopy spread. The canopy spread of groundnut improved by application of N or VC application over the control. The result also showed that medium level (46 kg P_2O_5 ha⁻¹) of P fertilizer resulted in maximum (43.3 cm per plant) crop canopy spread (Table 2).

Plant height. The analysis of variance revealed that the main effect of N, P, and VC as well as the two-factors interactions effect except P×VC, significantly ($P < 0.001$) influenced plant height at harvest. Moreover, the interaction of N×P×VC significantly ($P < 0.001$) affected the height of groundnut. Plant height was significantly enhanced in response to increased doses of N and P across the increasing doses of vermicompost. The tallest (27.2 cm) height was obtained at combined application of 23:46 kg N: P_2O_5 ha⁻¹ with 5 t VC ha⁻¹ as well as at 46:46 kg N: P_2O_5 ha⁻¹ with 2.5 t VC ha⁻¹ (Table 3).

Table 2. Main effects of nitrogen (N), phosphorus (P) and Vermicompost (VC) doses on canopy spread (CS) of groundnut at Babile (2- year's pooled data)

Treatment	Canopy spread (cm)
Nitrogen (kg N ha ⁻¹)	
0	40.4 ^b
23	41.8 ^a
46	42.0 ^a
F-test	***
Phosphorus (kg P_2O_5 ha ⁻¹)	
0	40.7 ^b
46	43.3 ^a
92	40.3 ^b
F-test	***
Vermicompost (t ha ⁻¹)	
0	39.2 ^b
2.5	42.2 ^a
5.0	42.9 ^a
F-test	***
CV (%)	5.15

Means followed by the same letter within a column are not significantly different at 5% level of probability according to Duncan's Multiple Range Test (DMRT) at 5% level of significance.

***: significant at $P < 0.001$; CV: coefficient of variation.

Number of branches per plant. The combined analysis of variance showed significant ($P < 0.001$) differences in the number of branches plant⁻¹ due to the main effect of N, P and VC as well as all their interactions effect. Increasing the dose of P led to significantly ($P < 0.001$) increased plant height as well as number of branches plant⁻¹ across the increasing doses of N and VC (Table 3). The highest (6.4) numbers of branches plant⁻¹ were recorded at the combined application of 23:46 kg N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ with 5 t VC ha⁻¹ as well as at 46:46 kg N: P₂O₅ with 2.5 t VC ha⁻¹. Thus, the number of branches plant⁻¹ produced at the aforementioned combined doses of fertilizers significantly exceeded the number of branches plant⁻¹ obtained from non fertilized plots by about 25% (Table 3).

Table 3. Interaction effects of nitrogen (N), phosphorus (P) and vermicompost (VC) doses on number of branches and plant height of groundnut at Babile (2-year's pooled data)

Fertilizers (kg ha ⁻¹)		Vermicompost (t ha ⁻¹)					
		number of branches plant ⁻¹			plant height (cm)		
N	P ₂ O ₅	0	2.5	5.0	0	2.5	5.0
	0	5.1 ^f	5.6 ^{cde}	5.9 ^{bc}	19.9 ^l	20.5 ^{ikl}	20.8 ⁱ⁻¹
0	46	5.7 ^{b-e}	5.5 ^{cde}	5.6 ^{cde}	20.6 ^{kl}	21.1 ⁱ⁻¹	21.2 ^{h-1}
	92	5.8 ^{bcd}	5.7 ^{bcd}	5.7 ^{b-e}	19.8 ^{kl}	21.5 ^{f-j}	21.9 ^{d-j}
	0	5.5 ^{df}	5.7 ^{b-e}	6.0 ^b	20.9 ⁱ⁻¹	21.7 ^{e-j}	23.3 ^{cde}
23	46	5.7 ^{b-e}	6.0 ^b	6.4 ^a	22.3 ^{c-i}	23.0 ^{e-f}	27.2 ^a
	92	5.7 ^{b-e}	5.7 ^{b-e}	5.6 ^{b-e}	20.7 ^{kl}	23.3 ^{cde}	22.9 ^{c-g}
	0	5.7 ^{b-e}	5.9 ^{bc}	5.4 ^{ef}	21.3 ^{g-k}	23.2 ^{cde}	22.9 ^{c-g}
46	46	5.8 ^{bcd}	6.4 ^a	5.6 ^{cde}	22.4 ^{c-i}	26.8 ^a	25.4 ^b
	92	5.6 ^{cde}	5.8 ^{bcd}	5.8 ^{bcd}	22.7 ^{c-h}	23.5 ^{cd}	23.5 ^c
F-test		***			***		
CV (%)		5.39			6.27		

Means sharing the same letter are not significantly different according to DMRT at 5% level of significance. CV: coefficient of variation; ***: significantly at $P < 0.001$.

Nodulation. The combined analysis of variance of nodulation assessment at 50% flowering stage revealed that the main factors N, P and VC and their interactions significantly ($P < 0.001$) influenced both total and effective number of nodules plant⁻¹. The number of total and effective nodules obtained in response to the combined application of 23:46 kg N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ without VC ha⁻¹ exceeded the total and effective number of nodules plant⁻¹ obtained control plots by about 47% and 50%, respectively (Table 4).

Yield

Dry pod yield. The three-factor interaction significantly ($P < 0.001$) influenced pod yield of groundnut. Increasing the doses of N across the increasing doses of P and VC increased pod yield of groundnut. The highest (3.05 t ha⁻¹) pod yield was obtained at combined application of 46:46 kg N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ with 2.5 t VC ha⁻¹ (Table 6). Thus, the results have demonstrated that the maximum pod yield was obtained at the highest dose of mineral N fertilizer, medium doses of mineral P and vermicompost fertilizers.

Dry biomass yield. The combined analysis of variance revealed that the main factors N, P and VC as well as their interactions significantly ($P < 0.001$) influenced dry biomass (DBM) yield of groundnut (Table 5). Similar to pod yield, all the fertilizer

treatments gave significantly higher DBM yield over the control. The highest DBM (6.91 t ha⁻¹) was obtained in the plot received combination of 23:46 kg N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ with 5.0 t VC ha⁻¹ which was statistically at par with the biomass (6.82 t ha⁻¹) obtained at combined application of 46:0 kg N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ with 5 t VC ha⁻¹. The lowest DBM yield (3.53 t ha⁻¹) was recorded in the control treatment (Table 5).

Table 4. Interaction effects of nitrogen (N), phosphorus (P) and vermicompost (VC) doses on number of total and effective nodules plant⁻¹ of groundnut at Babile (2-year's pooled data)

Fertilizers		Vermicompost (t ha ⁻¹)					
N (kg ha ⁻¹)	P ₂ O ₅ (kg ha ⁻¹)	number of total nōudles plant ⁻¹			number of effective nodules plant ⁻¹		
		0	2.5	5.0	0	2.5	5.0
0	0	113.7 ^{e-h}	124.1 ^{c-g}	118.2 ^{d-g}	100.4 ^{e-h}	106.8 ^{d-g}	103.1 ^{e-h}
	46	126.3 ^{c-f}	169.1 ^a	136.7 ^{bc}	112.9 ^{c-f}	150.6 ^a	118.8 ^{cd}
	92	120.3 ^{d-g}	127.5 ^{c-f}	123.4 ^{c-g}	108.2 ^{c-g}	113.4 ^{cde}	108.8 ^{c-g}
23	0	111.0 ^{gh}	136.3 ^c	122.3 ^{c-g}	99.5 ^{f-i}	121.4 ^{bc}	108.5 ^{c-g}
	46	166.9 ^a	151.2 ^b	117.6 ^{d-g}	150.3 ^a	134.1 ^b	104.1 ^{e-h}
	92	126.9 ^{c-f}	128.6 ^{cd}	127.0 ^{c-f}	113.9 ^{cde}	111.4 ^{c-g}	111.8 ^{c-f}
46	0	95.5 ⁱ	110.9 ^{gh}	128.2 ^{cde}	84.1 ^j	98.3 ^{ghi}	112.9 ^{c-f}
	46	101.4 ^{hi}	99.6 ^{hi}	100.4 ^{hi}	91.2 ^{hij}	86.2 ^{ij}	86.2 ^{ij}
	92	120.9 ^{d-g}	113.6 ^{fgh}	120.4 ^{d-g}	106.2 ^{d-g}	101.0 ^{e-h}	106.3 ^{d-g}
F-test		***			***		
CV (%)		10.34			10.76		

Means sharing the same letter are not significantly different according to DMRT at 5% level of significance. CV: coefficient of variation; ***: significant at $P < 0.001$.

Table 5. Interaction effects of nitrogen (N), phosphorus (P) and vermicompost (VC) doses on dry pod yield and dry biomass yield of groundnut at Babile (2-year's data pooled)

Fertilizers		Vermicompost (t ha ⁻¹)					
N (kg ha ⁻¹)	P ₂ O ₅ (kg ha ⁻¹)	dry pod yield (t ha ⁻¹)			dry biomass yield (t ha ⁻¹)		
		0	2.5	5.0	0	2.5	5.0
0	0	1.50 ⁿ	2.09 ^{kl}	2.29 ^{hij}	3.53 ^g	5.76 ^{b-e}	5.48 ^{b-e}
	46	2.06 ^l	2.36 ^{e-i}	2.34 ^{f-i}	4.66 ^f	5.62 ^{b-e}	5.65 ^{b-e}
	92	2.12 ^{jkl}	2.40 ^{e-h}	2.51 ^{ef}	5.58 ^{b-e}	5.41 ^{b-e}	5.80 ^{b-e}
23	0	1.81 ^m	2.30 ^{g-i}	2.38 ^{e-h}	5.59 ^{b-e}	5.23 ^{def}	5.93 ^{bc}
	46	2.34 ^{f-i}	2.81 ^{bc}	2.98 ^{ab}	5.66 ^{b-e}	5.94 ^{bc}	6.91 ^a
	92	2.41 ^{e-h}	2.44 ^{e-h}	2.45 ^{e-h}	5.74 ^{b-e}	5.69 ^{b-e}	5.56 ^{b-e}
46	0	2.05 ^l	2.18 ^{i-k}	2.26 ^{h-k}	5.19 ^{ef}	5.33 ^{c-f}	6.82 ^a
	46	2.55 ^{de}	3.05 ^a	2.72 ^{cd}	5.87 ^{b-e}	5.93 ^{bd}	6.05 ^b
	92	2.41 ^{e-h}	2.49 ^{efg}	2.52 ^{ef}	5.60 ^{b-e}	5.90 ^{bcd}	5.73 ^{b-e}
F-test		***			***		
CV (%)		7.13			10.45		

Means sharing the same letter are not significantly different according to DMRT at 5% level of significance. ***: significant at $P < 0.001$.

Pod harvest index. The main effects of P and N as well as the interaction effects of VC with either N or P were significant ($P < 0.01$) on pod harvest index. The highest pod harvest index (51.9%) was obtained from combined application of 46:46 kg N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ with 2.5 t VC ha⁻¹, which was statistically identical with plots that received combination of 23:46 kg N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ with 2.5 t VC ha⁻¹ (Table 6). On the other hand the lowest pod

harvest index (32.4%) was obtained from sole application of 23kg N ha⁻¹, which was statistically at par with plots that received 46kg N ha⁻¹ and 2.5 t VC ha⁻¹ without P₂O₅ (Table 6).

Economic Analysis

The economic analysis revealed that the highest net benefit of \$ 1,830 ha⁻¹ with MRR of 671% was obtained from combined application of 46:46 kg mineral N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ with 2.5 t VC ha⁻¹, followed by net benefit of \$ 1,683 with MRR of 55% and \$ 1,620 with MRR of 565%, \$ 1,496 with 322% and \$ 1,213 with MRR of 391% which were recorded for 23:46 kg N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ with 2.5 t VC ha⁻¹, 46:46 kg N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ with no VC, and 23:46 kg N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ with no VC and 23:00 kg N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ with no VC respectively (Table 7). Since the minimum MRR assumed in this study was 100%, the treatment with application of 23:46 kg mineral N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ with 2.5 t VC ha⁻¹ was not considered rewarding treatments as it gave MRR of 55% (Table 7).

Table 6. Interaction effects of nitrogen (N), phosphorus (P) and vermicompost (VC) doses on pod harvest indices of groundnut at Babile (2-year's data pooled)

Fertilizers		Vermicompost (t ha ⁻¹)		
N (kg ha ⁻¹)	P ₂ O ₅ (kg ha ⁻¹)	0	2.5	5
0	0	42.7 ^{cde}	36.3 ^{fgh}	41.8 ^{c-f}
	46	44.5 ^{bcd}	42.2 ^{cde}	41.6 ^{c-f}
	92	38.3 ^{efg}	45.2 ^{bc}	43.4 ^{b-e}
23	0	32.4 ^h	44.9 ^{bcd}	40.2 ^{c-f}
	46	41.9 ^{cde}	48.9 ^{ab}	43.3 ^{cde}
	92	42.2 ^{cde}	42.9 ^{cde}	44.3 ^{bcd}
46	0	39.6 ^{def}	41.5 ^{c-f}	33.2 ^{gh}
	46	45.0 ^{bcd}	51.9 ^a	45.2 ^{bc}
	92	43.1 ^{cde}	42.2 ^{cde}	44.5 ^{bcd}
F-test		**		
CV (%)		11.47		

Means sharing the same letter are not significantly different according to DMRT at 5% level of significance.

** : significant at $P < 0.01$; CV: Coefficient of variation.

Table 7. Results of the economic analysis for combined application of nitrogen (N), phosphorus (P) and vermicompost (VC) in groundnut at Babile (2-year's data pooled)

N (kg ha ⁻¹)	P (P ₂ O ₅) (kg ha ⁻¹)	VC (t ha ⁻¹)	Ad PY (t ha ⁻¹)	TVC (\$ ha ⁻¹)	GFB (\$ ha ⁻¹)	NB (\$ ha ⁻¹)	MRR (%)
0	0	0	1.50	-	1042	1042	-
23	0	0	1.81	44	1257	1213	391
23	46	0	2.34	132	1628	1496	322
46	46	0	2.55	154	1774	1620	565
23	46	2.5	2.81	267	1950	1683	55
46	46	2.5	3.05	289	2119	1830	671

AdPY: Adjusted pod yield; TVC: Total variable cost; GFB: Gross field benefit; NB: Net benefit; MRR: Marginal rate of return.

DISCUSSION

Crop growth and nodulation

Crop growth. In this study mineral N, P and VC application significantly ($P < 0.001$) increased canopy spread (Table 2) while their combined application significantly increased plant height and number of branches plant⁻¹ (Table 3). Similar results have been reported by Bala et al. (2011), Mathivanan et al. (2013) and

Mukhtar et al. (2014) that application of N in soybean, manures and VC in groundnut, respectively, significantly increased canopy spreads. Similarly, Abbasi et al. (2008) and Ahiabor et al. (2014) reported improved canopy spread due to P application in soybean. The synergistic effects of combined application of mineral NP fertilizers and VC on plant height and number of branches plant⁻¹ in the current experiments have been also reported by Malligawad (2010) and Singh et al. (2017). Similarly, Rajkhowa et al. (2002); Channaveerswami (2005); and Yagoub et al. (2012) reported better growth response of green gram, groundnut and soyabean, respectively, to combinations of organic and inorganic fertilizers. Bhosale et al. (2017) reported higher number of branches plant⁻¹ of groundnut over the control due to combined application of different proportion mineral NP fertilizers and VC. Furthermore, Singh et al. (2011) & Armin et al. (2016) also reported that combined application of inorganic fertilizers which led to the highest number of branches plant⁻¹ of French bean and mungbean, respectively.

Nodulation. The highest numbers of both total and effective nodules were obtained at the combined application of 23 kg N ha⁻¹ and 46 kg P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ without VC ha⁻¹ (Table 4). However, higher doses of inorganic N fertilizer and VC application suppressed the number of nodules. In support with the present result, Basu et al. (2007) reported that application of 20:40:30 kg NPK ha⁻¹ along with 2.5 t FYM ha⁻¹ significantly increased the nodule formation as compared to mineral NPK alone while, at high dose, NPK (40:80:60 kg ha⁻¹) decreased the nodule formation and nitrogen accumulation in nodules over low level of NPK (20:40:30 kg ha⁻¹) in groundnut. Similarly, Ouslim et al. (2015) & Islam et al. (2016) reported reduced nodulation at adequate or high N application in different legumes. The result conclusively indicated that nodule formation could be reduced by high doses of mineral N, while small starter doses of applied N may stimulate nodule formation (Biswas et al., 2003; Abayomi et al., 2008). Amba et al. (2013), Weisany et al. (2013) & Taruvinga (2014) reported increased nodulation in groundnut with application of P. Contrarily, Latif et al. (2014) reported that P did not directly involved in the process of nodulation and N₂ fixation of groundnut suggesting that the role of P varies with crop, growing conditions and time of measurement.

Yield. The dry pod yield (3.05 t ha⁻¹) obtained in this study was higher by about 43% compared to pod yield of groundnut obtained in farmers' fields (1.74 t ha⁻¹, regional average yield, reported by CSA, 2017). The maximum yields obtained in these experiments either at 46:46 kg N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ with 2.5 t VC ha⁻¹ or at 23:46 kg N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹, with 5.0 t VC ha⁻¹ (Table 5). As depicted in Table 3 the aforementioned doses of fertilizers resulted in high plant height and number of branches plant⁻¹ of groundnut. Therefore, the maximum yield recorded might be due to additive effects of combined use of inorganic NP fertilizers and VC on nutrient supply that promote growth in plant height and number of branches leading to high pod yield. The number of branches was more important in determining the node number which in turn determines pod number and yield. In addition to the additive effect on nutrient supply, VC adds soil organic matter; hence improve soil physical conditions to conserve moisture and resulting in better growth, pod formation and greater yields (Oke, 2015; Sengupta et al., 2016). Murthy et al., 2009 and Sengupta et al. (2016) reported improved growth and yield components

leading higher pod yield of 3.32 ha⁻¹ from application of recommended dose of NPK ha⁻¹ with vermicompost at 2.5 t ha⁻¹ along with gypsum and 3.21 ha⁻¹ application of recommended dose of NPK ha⁻¹ with manure, respectively.

Dry biomass. As depicted in Table 5 statistically similar DBM yields obtained at 23:46 kg N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ with 5.0 t VC ha⁻¹ and 46:0 kg N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ with 5 t VC ha⁻¹. The favorable effect of optimum level of nutrients through both inorganic and organic nutrient sources in improving vegetative growth could be one of the reasons for higher DBM production of groundnut as stated by Ramana et al. (2002). Particularly optimum N level promotes the development of source system and increases its photosynthetic efficiency leading to higher DBM production (Satapathy et al., 2005). The current finding aligned with that of Karunakaran et al. (2010) and Khaim et al. (2013) who reported that combined application of inorganic and organic fertilizers in groundnut and in soybean, respectively, improved biomass production. Olasan et al. (2018) revealed that plant biomass in the field has significant effect on yield as well as sizes of pods and seeds. However, it is imperative to note that high biomass production may not necessarily indicate high pod or seed yield. Agele et al. (2017) stated that it was dry matter partition, but not only biomass production that greatly determines the pod yield of cowpea. It is the dry matter partitioned in to harvestable organs contribute yield of groundnut. In the current experiment, the high biomass recorded in treatment received 23:46 kg N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ with 5.0 t VC ha⁻¹ led to high pod yield, but the equivalently high biomass recorded at application of 46kg N ha⁻¹ and 5 t VC ha⁻¹ without P did not follow the same trend. The difference might be strongly related with the role P in assimilate partition to pods and seed filling. Though the biomass production was high the low pod yield might have also been attributed high fruit abortion and excessive vegetative growth on the expense of fruiting (Agele et al. (2017).

Harvest index. Harvest index (HI) is the partitioning of the assimilated products to the economically important parts that determines the productivity of any crop (Ramana et al., 2002). It is evident from the results that combined application of 46:46 kg N: P₂O₅ and 2.5 t VC ha⁻¹ resulted in 21.5% increases in pod harvest index over the control (Table 6). The highest yield was also recorded at the above mentioned dose of fertilizers. This indicated that balanced nutrient supply through combination of 46:46 kg N: P₂O₅ and 2.5 t VC ha⁻¹ improved efficiency of the crop to convert photosynthesized products into pods.

Economic Analysis. The maximum net benefit obtained at 46:46 kg N: P₂O₅ with 2.5 t ha⁻¹, gave high MRRs of 671% suggesting for each \$ invested, the producer would collect \$ 0.25 after recovering the cost (Table 7). On the other hand, either 46:46 kg mineral N: P₂O₅ or 23:46 kg mineral N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ (Table 7) could be profitably used by the groundnut farmers as alternatives when VC may not be accessible. This result agreed with the study by Girma & Gebreyes (2017) who reported high net benefit from the combined application of mineral NP fertilizers with VC for teff (*Eragrostis teff*). Similarly, Meena et al. (2015) reported that combined application of 75% RDF and 2.5 t ha⁻¹ of VC with bio-fertilizers resulted in 42% increase net return over the control treatment in mungbean.

CONCLUSION

Groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) is produced with little or no fertilizer application in the study area. However, the soil in the study area has been shown to be low in the contents of N, P, and organic carbon, which necessitates application of fertilizers from external sources of fertilizers. Groundnut canopy spread was improved by application of N or VC application over the control. Combined application of 23:46 kg N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ with 5 t VC ha⁻¹ or 46:46 kg N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ with 2.5 t VC ha⁻¹ was resulted in high plant height and number of branches plant⁻¹ of groundnut. The highest pod yield (3.05 t ha⁻¹), pod harvest index (51.9%), marginal rate of return (565%) of ground nut were obtained from combined application of 46 kg N, 46 kg 2.5 t VC ha⁻¹. It could thus, be concluded that combined application of 46:46 kg N: P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ with 2.5 t VC ha⁻¹ is optimum and economical to attain better productivity of groundnut in the study area and similar agro-ecologies.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS. The authors thank the Ministry of Education of the Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia for funding the research work and Haramaya University, Ethiopia for providing additional research grant and facilitating the research works. The authors also thank of Haramaya University, soil sciences laboratory technicians for their technical support in soils and vermicompost analysis as well as field assistants at the Babile research site for their technical support during the time of conducting the field experiments.

REFERENCES

- Abayomi, Y.A., Ajibade, T.V., Samuel, O.F. & Sa'adudeen, B.F. 2008. Growth and yield responses of cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* (L.) Walp) genotypes to nitrogen fertilizer (NPK) application in the Southern Guinea Savanna zone of Nigeria. *Asian J. Plant Sci.* **7**, 170–176. <http://dx.doi.org/10.3923/ajps.2008.170.176>
- Abbasi, M.K., Majeed, A. Sadiq, A. & Khan, S.R. 2008. Application of *Bradyrhizobium japonicum* and phosphorus fertilization improved growth, yield and nodulation of soybean in the sub-humid hilly region of Azad Jammu and Kashmir. *Plant Prod. Sci.* **11**(3), 58:368–376. <https://doi.org/10.1626/pps.11.368>.
- Abdulkadir, M., Kevin, M. & Patrick, A.N. 2014. Effects of *rhizobium* inoculation and supplementation with P and K on growth, leaf chlorophyll content and nitrogen fixation of bush bean varieties. *American J. Res. Commun.* **2**(10), 49–87. <https://doi.org/10.4236/as.2014.514152>
- Agele, S.O., Oyewusi, I.K., Aiyelari, O.P. & Famuwagun, I.B. 2017. Dry Matter Production, Biomass Partitioning and Seed Setting Efficiencies in Early- and Late-rainy Season Cowpea in the Rainforest Agroecology of South-West Nigeria. *Int. J. of Bot.* **13**, 115–125. doi: 10.3923/ijb.2017.115.125
- Ahiabor, B.D.K., Lamptey, S., Yeboah, S. & Bahari, V. 2014. Application of Phosphorus Fertilizer on Soybean [*Glycine max* L. (Merril)] Inoculated with Rhizobium and its Economic Implication to Farmers. *American J. Expt. Agric.* **4**(11), 1420–1434. <https://doi.org/10.9734/AJEA/2014/10400>
- Amba, A.A., Agbo, E.B. & Garba, A. 2013. Effect of nitrogen and phosphorus fertilizers on nodulation of some selected grain legumes at Bauchi, Northern Guinea Savanna of Nigeria. *Int. J. Biosci.* **3** (10), 1–7. <http://dx.doi.org/10.12692/ijb/3.10.1-7>

- Argaw, A., Mekonnen, E. & Muleta, D. 2015. Agronomic efficiency of N of common bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) in some representative soils of Eastern Ethiopia. *Cogent Food & Agriculture* **1**, 1074790. <https://doi.org/10.1080/23311932.2015.1074790>
- Armin, W., Ashraf-Uz-Zaman, K., Zamil, S.S., Rabin, M.H., Bhadra, A.K. & Khatun, F. 2016. Combined Effect of Organic and Inorganic Fertilizers on the Growth and Yield of Mungbean (Bari Mung 6). *Int. J. Sciefic. Res. Pub.* **6**(7), 557–561.
- Bala, H.M.B., Ogunlela, V.B. Tanimu, B. & Kuchinda, N.C. 2011. Response of two groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) Varieties to sowing date and NPK fertilizer rate in a semi-arid environment: Growth and growth attributes. *Asian J. Crop Sci.* **3**, 141–150. <https://doi.org/10.3923/ajcs.2011.141.150>
- Basu, M., Bhadoria, P.B.S. & Mahapatra, S.C. 2007. Growth, nitrogen fixation, yield and kernel quality of peanut in response to lime, organic and inorganic fertilizer levels. *Bioresour. Technol.* **99**, 4675–4683. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.biortech.2007.09.078>
- Bhosale, N.A., Pisal, A.A. & Gawade, N.V. 2017. Yield performance of summer groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) as influenced by nutrient management. *Int. J. Chem, Studies* **5**(3), 110–112.
- Biswas, P., Hosain, D., Ullah, M., Akter, N. & Bhuiya, M.A.A. 2003. Performance of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) under different levels of bradyrhizobial inoculums and nitrogen fertilizer. *SAARC J. Agric.* **1**, 61–68.
- Chala, A., Abate, B., Taye, M., Mohammed, A., Alemu, T. & Helge, S. 2014. Opportunities and constraints of groundnut production in selected drylands of Ethiopia. Drylands Coordination Group Report No. **74**, (March, 2014). Norway.
- Channaveerswami, A.S. 2005. *Studies on integrated nutrient management and planting methods on seed yield and quality of groundnut*. Ph.D. Thesis, University of Agricultural Sciences, Dharwad, Karnataka, India, pp. 76–78.
- Chouichom, S. & Yamao, M. 2011. Organic fertilizer use in northeastern Thailand: an analysis of some factors affecting farmers' attitudes. In Behnassi, M., Shahid, S.A. & D'Silva, J. (eds.): *Sust Agri Devnt*. Springer, Berlin, pp. 185–196.
- CIMMYT (Internal Maize and Wheat Improvement Centre). 1988. From Agronomic Data to Farmer Recommendations: An Economics Training Manual. Completely revised edition. Mexico.
- Collino, D.J., Salvagiotti, F., Peticari, A., Piccinetti, C., Ovando, G., Urquiaga, S. & Racca, R.W. 2015. Biological nitrogen fixation in soybean in Argentina: relationships with crop, soil, and meteorological factors. *Plant Soil.* **392**, 239–252. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s11104-015-2459-8>
- CSA (Central Statistical Agency). 2017. Report on area and production of major crops (Private peasant holdings, meher season). Ethiopian Agricultural Sample Survey (2016/2017). Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia, CSA, Addis Ababa. Volume I.
- Devi, K.N., Singh, T.B., Athokpam, H.S., Singh, N.B. & Shamurailatpam, D. 2013. Influence of inorganic, biological and organic manures on nodulation and yield of soybean (*Glycine max* Merrill L.) and soil properties, nodulation, Plant growth, and yield of chickpea. *J. Plant Nutr.* **31**, 157–171.
- FAO (Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nation). 2006. *FAO Plant Nutrition for Food Security: FAO Fertilizer and Plant Nutrition Bul.* **16**. Rome, pp. 366.
- Girma Chala & Gebreyes Gurmu. 2017. Effect of organic and inorganic fertilizers on growth and yield of tef (*Eragrostis tef*) in the central highlands of Ethiopia. *Ethiop. J. Agric. Sci.* **27**(1), 77–88.
- Gomez, K.A. & Gomez, A.A. 1984. *Statistical Procedures for Agricultural Research*. 2nd edn. John Wiley and Sons, Inc. pp, 84–118.

- Hamidou, F., Halilou, O. & Vadez, V. 2012. Assessment of groundnut under combined heat and drought stress. *J. Agron. Crop Sci.* **199**, 1–11. <https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1439-037X.2012.00518.x>
- Islam, M.A., Boyce, A.N., Rahman, Md.M., Azirun, M.S. & Ashraf, M. 2016. Effects of organic fertilizers on the growth and yield of bush bean, winged bean and yard long bean. *Braz. Arch. Biol. Technol.* **59**(1), 1–9. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1590/1678-4324-2016160586>
- Kandil, A.A., El-Haleem, A.K.A., Khalafallah, M.A., El-Habbasha, S.F., Abu-Hagaya, N.S. & Behairy, T.G. 2007. Effect of nitrogen levels and some bio-fertilizers on dry matter, yield and yield attributes of groundnut. *Bull. Nat. Res. Centre, (Cairo)* **32**(3), 341–359.
- Karunakaran, V., Rammohan, J., Chellamuthu, V. & Poonghuzhalan, R. 2010. Effect of integrated nutrient management on the growth and yield of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) in coastal region of Karaikal. *Indian J. Agron* **55**(2), 128–132.
- Khaim, S., Chowdhury, M.A.H. & Saha, B.K. 2013. Organic and inorganic fertilization on the yield and quality of soybean. *J. Bangladesh Agril. Univ.* **11**(1), 23–28. <https://doi.org/10.3329/jbau.v11i1.18199>
- Konlan, S., Sarkodie-Addo, J., Asare, E., Adu-Dapaah, H. & Kombiok, M.J. 2013. Groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) varietal response to spacing in the humid forest zone of Ghana. *ARPN J. Agric. Biol. Sci.* **8**(9), 642–651. <http://hdl.handle.net/123456789/6569>.
- Landon, J.R. 1991. *Booker Tropical Soil Manual*. A handbook of soil survey and agricultural land evaluation in the tropics and sub-tropics. Longman Scientific and Technical, Booker Tate Ltd, 474 pp.
- Latif, R., Islam, M., Khalid, R., Subhani, A. & Khan Iqbal, M.S. 2014. Significance of groundnut inoculation and NP fertilizer application on yield, nitrogen uptake, fixation and soil n balance sheet under rainfed conditions. *J. Biol. Med. Sci.* **2**, 7–14.
- Maheswar, N.U. & Sathiyavani, G. 2012. Solubilization of phosphate by *Bacillus sp.*, from groundnut rhizosphere (*Arachis hypogaea* L.). *J. Chem. Pharm. Res.* **4**, 4007–4011.
- Malligawad, L.H. 2010. Effect of organics on the productivity of groundnut and its residual effects on succeeding safflower under rainfed farming situations. In *19th World Congress of Soil Science, Soil Solutions for a Changing World*, 1-6 August 2010. Brisbane, Australia, pp. 128–131.
- Mathivanan, S., Kalaikandhan, R., Chidambaram, A.L.A. & Sundramoorthy, P. 2013. Effect of vermicompost on the growth and nutrient status in groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.). *Asian J. Plant Sci. Res.* **3**(2), 15–22. www.pelagiaresearchlibrary.com
- Meena, R.S., Dhakal, Y., Bohra, J.S., Singh, S.P., Singh, M.K., Sanodiya, P. & Meena, H. 2015. Influence of bioinorganic combinations on yield, quality and economics of mungbean. *American J. Exp. Agric.* **8**(3), 159–166. <https://doi.org/10.9734/AJEA/2015/17065>
- Mohamed, S.E.S. & Abdalla, A.S. 2013. Growth and yield response of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) to microbial and phosphorus fertilizers. *J. Agri-Food Appl. Sci.* **1**, 78–85.
- Mohsen, A.A.M. & Abdel-Fattah, M.K. 2015. Effect of Different Levels of Nitrogen and Phosphorus Fertilizer in Combination with Botanical Compost on Growth and Yield of Okra (*Abelmoschus esculentus* L.) under Sandy Soil Conditions in Egypt. *Asian J. Agric. Res.* **9**, 249–258. <https://doi.org/10.3923/ajar.2015.249.258>
- Mukhtar, A.A., Odion, E.C., Ahmed, A., Babaji, B.A., Aminu-Mukhtar, M. & Arunah, U.L. 2014. Comparative effects of organic manure sources and rates on performance of groundnut varieties. In Rahmann, G. & Aksoy, U. (Eds.): *Proceedings of the 4th ISOFAR Scientific Conference. 'Building Organic Bridges', at the Organic World Congress*, 13-15 October 2014. Istanbul, Turkey.
- Murthy, K.R., Vasudev, H.S., Devagiri, G.M., Umashankar, N & Raveendra, H.R. 2009. Effect of integrated nutrient management of growth and yield parameters and nutrient uptake of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.). *Mysore J. Agric. Sci.* **43**(4), 696-699.

- Ndakidemi, P.A., Dakora, F.D., Nkonya, E.M., Ringo, D. & Mansoor, H. 2006. Yield and economic benefits of common bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris*) and soybean (*Glycine max*) inoculation in northern Tanzania. *Animal Production Science* **46**, 571–577.
- Negassa, W., Gebrekidan, H. & Friesen, D.K. 2005. Integrated use of farmyard manure and NP fertilizers for maize on farmers' fields. *J. Agric. Rural Develop. Tropics & Subtropics* **106**(2), 131–141.
- Oke, O.F. 2015. Crop Response to Mineral Fertilizer, Vermicompost and Density in Cassava + Groundnut Intercrop. *Adv. Life Sci. Technol.* **33**, 61–66.
- Olasan, O.J., Aguru, C.U., Omoigui, L.O. & Ekefan, E.J. 2018. Character Association Studies in Groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.). *American J. Plant Sci.* **9**, 1531–1543. <https://doi.org/10.4236/ajps.2018.97112>
- Olsen, S.R., Watanabe, V.C. & Dean, L.A. 1954. Estimate of available phosphorous in soil by extraction with sodium bicarbonate. USDA Circular. No. 939.
- Ouslim, S., Lazali, M., Merabet, C., Brahimi, S., Boukhatem, F. & Bekki, A. 2015. Effects of nitrogen fertilization, inoculation with *Rhizobium* sp. on the production of biomass, nitrogen content and yield of bean in Oran, Algeria. *Int. J. Agric. Crop Sci.* **8**(5), 732–737.
- Pande, N., Saxena, J. & Pandey, H. 2003. Natural occurrence of mycotoxins in some cereals. *Mycoses.* **33**, 126–128. <https://doi.org/10.1111/myc.1990.33.3.126>
- Rajkhowa, D.J., Saikia, M. & Rajkhowa, K.M. 2002. Effect of vermicompost with and without fertilizer on Greengram. *Legume Res.* **25**(4), 295–296.
- Ramana, S., Biswas, A.K., Singh, A.B. & Yadava, R.B.I. 2002. Relative efficacy of different distillery effluents on growth, nitrogen fixation and yield of groundnut. *Bioresour. Technol.* **81**, 117–121. [https://doi.org/10.1016/S0960-8524\(01\)00111-0](https://doi.org/10.1016/S0960-8524(01)00111-0)
- Saadatnia, H. & Riahi H., 2009. Cyanobacteria from paddy fields in Iran as a biofertilizer in rice plants. *Plant Soil Environ.* 55207–212.
- Sahelmedhin Sertus & Taye Bekele. 2000. Procedures for soil and plant analysis. Technical paper no.74. National Soil Research Center, Ethiopia Agricultural Research Organization, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.
- Samuel, G. 2013. Status of soil resources in Ethiopia and priorities for sustainable management. Ethiopian Agricultural Transformation Agency. In *Launch of the Global Soil Partnership in Eastern and Southern Africa*, 25th–27th of March, 2013. Nairobi, Kenya.
- Sanchez, P.A. & Jama, B.A. 2002. Soil fertility replenishment takes off in East and Southern Africa. In Vanlauwe, B., Diels, J., Sanginga, N. & Merckx, R. (eds.): *Integrated Plant nutrient management in sub-Saharan Africa: From concept to practice*. CAB International, Wallingford, UK, pp. 23–45.
- SAS (Statistical Analysis System). 2004. SAS/STAT user's guide. Proprietary software version 9.00. SAS Inst., Inc., Cary, NC.
- Satapathy, M.R., Sen, H., Chattopadhyay, A. & Mohapatra, B.K. 2005. Dry matter accumulation, growth rate and yield of sweet potato cultivars as influenced by levels of nitrogen and cutting management. *J. Root Crops.* **31**, 129–132.
- Sengupta, A.S., Gunri, K. & Basu, T.K. 2016. Performance of short duration groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) variety (TG 51) as influenced by nutrient management strategy under new alluvial zone of West Bengal. *Legume Res.* **39**(1), 91–95. <https://doi.org/10.18805/lr.v39i1.8869>
- Singh, A.L. & Singh, S.P. 2001. Growth and yield of spring sunflower and groundnut as influenced by different cropping systems and rate of nitrogen. *Ann. Plant and Soil Res.* **3**(2), 222–225.
- Singh, B.K., Pathak, K.A., Verma, A.K., Verma, V.K. & Deka, B.C. 2011. Effects of vermicompost, fertilizer and mulch on Plant growth, nodulation and pod yield of French bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.). *Veg. Crop Res. Buln.* **74**, 153–165. <https://doi.org/10.2478/v10032-011-0013-7>

- Singh, M., Deokaran Mishra, J.S. & Bhatt, B.P. 2017. Effect of Integrated Nutrient Management on Production Potential and Quality of Summer Mungbean (*Vigna radiata* L.). *J. Krishi Vigyan.* **5**(2), 39–45. <https://doi.org/10.5958/2349-4433.2017.00009.5>
- Taru, V.B., Kyagya, I.Z. & Mshelia, S.I. 2010. Profitability of Groundnut Production in Michika Local Government Area of Adamawa State, Nigeria. *J. Agric. Sci.* **1**(1), 25–29. <https://doi.org/10.1080/09766898.2010.11884650>
- Taruvunga, B. 2014. *Nutritional and soil fertility benefits: influence of fertilizers on groundnuts (Arachis hypogaea L.) yield and soil nitrogen contribution for smallholder farmers in Uganda*. MSc Thesis. Wageningen University, Netherlands, pp. 20.
- Tekalign Tadese. 1991. Soil, plant, water, fertilizer, animal manure and compost analysis. Working document No. 13. International Livestock Research center for Africa, Addis Ababa, pp. 1–13.
- Teklemariam Keneni, Moges Dereje & Adamu Tefera. 2012. Scaling-up of improved groundnut seed along with management of root rot through seed revolving strategy in Dire Dawa and Harari region and Gursum and Babile districts of East Hararghe Zone of Oromia Region, Ethiopia. In the *Proceeding of 29th Annual Research and Extension Review Proceedings*, March 2012. Haramaya University, Ethiopia.
- Tesfaye, A., Githiri, M., Dereraand, J. & Debele, T. 2011. Subsistence farmers' experiences and perceptions about soil and fertilizer use in western Ethiopia. *J. Appl. Sci. Technol.* **2**(2), 61–74.
- Unkovich, M., Herridge, D., Peoples, M., Cadisch, G., Boddey, R., Giller, K., Alves, B. & Chalk, P. 2008. Measuring plant-associated nitrogen fixation in agricultural systems. ACIAR Monograph No. **136**, 258.
- Wangai, A.W., Pappu, S.S., Pappu, H.R., Deom, C.M. & Naidu, R.A. 2001. Distribution and characteristics of groundnut rosette disease in Kenya. *Plant Dis.* **85**, 470–474. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1094/PDIS.2001.85.5.470>
- Weisany, R.Y. & Allahverdipoor, K.H. 2013. Role of some of mineral nutrients in biological nitrogen fixation. *Bulletin of Environment, Pharmacology and Life Sciences*. Academy for Environment and Life Sciences, India, pp 112.
- Yagoub, O.S., Ahmed, W.M.A. & Mariod, A.A. 2012. Effect of Urea, NPK and compost on growth and yield of soyabean (*Glycine max*) in semi arid region of Sudan. *ISNR Agronomy*, 2012, 1–6.
- Zafar, M.M.K., Rahim, A.N., Abdul Khaliq, Shaheen, A., Jamil, M. & Shahid, M. 2013. Influence of integrated phosphorus supply and Plant growth promoting rhizobacteria on growth, nodulation, yield and nutrient uptake in *Phaseolus vulgaris*. *African J. Biotechnol.* **10**, 16781–16792. <https://doi.org/10.5897/AJB11.1395>
- Zelleke, G., Agegnehu, G., Abera, D. & Rashid, S. 2010. Fertilizer and soil fertility potential in Ethiopia: Constraints and opportunities for enhancing the system. International Food Policy Research Institute (IFPRI). <http://www.ifpri.org/publication/fertilizer-and-soilfertility-potential-ethiopia>.